ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, COUNTY OF MONROE, STATE OF INDIANA

ORDINANCE NO. 14, 1956

An Ordinance to provide for payment of disability benefits from the police fund of the City of Bloomington to police officers disabled while actively engaged in duty as a police officer.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA, THAT:

Section 1. Every police officer disabled while actively engaged in duty as a police officer, and found by the Board of Trustees of the Police Pension Fund to be disabled, during such period as he shall be so disabled, shall be entitled to receive a disability benefit which shall be a sum equal to the difference between the salary paid to a first class patrolman and the maximum pension allowed from the Police Pension Fund until he shall become entitled to a retirement pension from the Police Pension Fund on the basis of length of service.

Section 2. The Police Department shall provide for such payments in its budget.

Section 3. The Clerk-Treasurer of the City of Bloomington shall pay such claims from the Police Fund.

Section 4. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval by the Mayor, and shall apply to any police officers who may have been previously disabled while actively engaged in duty as police officers and are presently on the payroll.

Passed and adopted by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, on this <u>6</u> day of <u>June</u>, 1956.

Thos. L. Lemon, Presiding Officer

ATTEST:

Mary Alice Dunlap, Clerk-Treasurer

Presented by me to the Mayor of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, on this <u>6</u> day of <u>June</u>, 1956, at the hour of <u>8</u> o'clock P.M.

Mary Alice Dunlap, Clerk-Treasurer

This Ordinance approved and signed by me this <u>6</u> day of <u>June</u>, 1956, at the hour of <u>8</u> o'clock P.M.

Thos. L. Lemon, Mayor

20